

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

696 EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION PROGRAM ALLOWANCE

СНАР. 389

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

\$64,621 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963; the breakdown of which is as follows:

Department	:	1962-63
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(5)	\$29,952 26,669 8,000
Effective September 16, 1961		\$64,621

Chapter 388

AN ACT Providing for an Assistant County Attorney for York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 125-C, additional. Chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 125-C, to read as follows:

'Sec. 125-C. Assistant county attorney for York County; duties; term of office; salary. The county attorney of the County of York may appoint an assistant, who shall be a resident of the county and duly admitted to the practice of law in this State, to be approved by a Justice of the Superior Court resident in said county or by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, and who shall hold office during the term of the county attorney by whom he was appointed, subject to removal at any time by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. Said assistant shall take the oath prescribed for county attorney and assist the county attorney in the ordinary duties of his office, in the drawing of indictments, in the hearing of complaints before the grand jury and in the preparation and trial of criminal causes. He shall, when directed by the county attorney, act as counsel for the State in the trial of complaints before municipal courts and trial justices.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. The 17th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to York County, is amended by inserting after the salary of the county attorney the following:

'assistant county attorney, \$2,500;'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 389

AN ACT Relating to Educational Foundation Program Allowance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 4I, § 237-D, amended. Table I of section 237-D of chapter 4I of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 364 of the public

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Size of School

CHAP. 390

laws of 1957 and as last repealed and replaced by section 16 of chapter 353 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'TABLE I

Administrative Unit Based on Average Daily Membership	Elementary Schools Grades I to 8	Secondary Schools Grades 9 to 12
I - 25	\$3,000 + \$120 per pupil (1)	\$6,500 + \$145 per pupil (2)
I - 25	\$240 per pupil (1)	\$400 per pupil (2)
26 - 50	\$235 per pupil (1)	\$390 per pupil (2)
5I - 100	\$230 per pupil (1)	\$385 per pupil (2)
10I - 200	\$220 per pupil (1)	\$375 per pupil (2)
20I - 300	\$215 per pupil	\$370 per pupil (2)
30I - 500	\$215 per pupil	\$355 per pupil
50I - 800	\$210 per pupil	\$340 per pupil
801 and over	\$210 per pupil	\$310 per pupil

(1) Elementary footnotes shall apply to those units which operate schools. Compute all administrative units, except school administrative districts, at \$170 per pupil if within 10 miles of a school operated in a neighboring administrative unit by the nearest suitable highway.

(2) Secondary school footnotes shall apply to those units which operate schools. If within 15 miles of a school operated in a neighboring administrative unit by the nearest suitable highway, compute all administrative units except school administrative districts as follows:

At \$255 per pupil if 100 or fewer average daily membership.

At \$275 per pupil if 101 to 200 average daily membership.

At \$290 per pupil if 201 to 300 average daily membership.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1962.

Effective July 1, 1961

Chapter 390

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of County Officials and Municipal Court Judges and Recorders.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. Section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

697